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UNITED 51' ATES F .:JST AL SERVIC[ 
~:"!> L'E.r •.• r,; ~ .Ji;. j s·;. 
Washington. DC 202i>C 

Mr. Gerald Anderson 
Assistant Director 
Clerk Division 

American Postal Workers Uniorj, 
AFL-CI(· 

817 - 1~th Street, N.K. 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3399 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Re: 

July 26, 1983 

J. Hughes 
Orlando, FL 32802 
H1C-3W-C 13974 

On April 27, 1983, we met to discu~s the abov~-captioned 
grievance at the fourth step of our contractual grievance 
procedure. 

The matters presented by you as well as the applicable 
contractual provisions have been reviewed and given careful 
consideration. 

The issue in this grievance is whether the grievant was 
improperly passed over for conversion to a full-time regular 
position. 

The facts in this case indicate that the grievant was hired 
as a PTF Mark-up Clerk-Automated (PS-4) on December 26, 1981. 
Another clerk, Bray, was hired as a PTF Distribution Clerk 
(PS-5) on January 9, 1932. On March 20, 1982, Clerk Bray was 
converted to a full-time regular Distribution Clerk (PS-5) 
position and the grievant remained in PTF status as a 
Mark-·Up Clerk-Automated (PS-4 ) .. 

The union contends that conversion to full-time regular in 
th~ clerk craft is on-a strict seniority date basis except 
f~r =onv2rG~on · o a letter sorting m2chine p0~itio~. 

1..: is the , ·.)sit i on of U:C" Postai C~rvi<..:e thai. 1,Jar'..-i..i11H: 
fiexible clerks are converted to full-time regular in 
accordance with their standing on the part-time flexible 
rolls. There are several part-time flexible rolls for the 
clerk craft. Effectively, there is a part-time flexible roll 
for.each position i~ the clerk craft that has a hiring 
register. Each register/roll has separate examination and 
qualification requirements. 
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Article 37, Section 2(D)3, establishes part-time flexible 
rolls in the clerk craft. An individual clerk may be on more 
than one roll within the same salary level, if he/she has 
meet the qu~lific~tio~ requirements of the respectiv! 
registers. For exa~ple, a clerk could be on a roll for eact 
of the following positions: Clerk-Steno9rapher, 
Clerk-Carrie~ and Distribution Clerk-Machine. 

Conversion to full-time status is contingent upon the needs 
of the individual installation. When a vacancy for a 
specific position is identified, then the PTF on the roll for 
that position with the earliest career appointment date in 
the clerk craft in that installation would be converted to 
full-time status. 

A thorough review of this grievance indicates that the 
grievant was not on th~ appropriate part-time flexible roll 
at the time Clerk Bray was converted. 

Based upon the foregoing consideration, this grievance is 
hereby denied. 

Time limits were extended by mutual consent. 

Sincerely, 

A~~~ A. y~ hnson 
Laoo.r- Relations Department 
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